
 
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

 
155 Corey Avenue 

St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
  

Monday, January 12, 2026 
10:00 AM 

 
 

Call to Order  
Pledge of Allegiance  

 
CASE DOCKET 

 
1.  Administration of Oath  
2. Changes to Agenda -  
3. Cases Continued -  
  A. Case # 20250220 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Starkus, Svajunas 
Address: 1104 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess any authorized fines and costs. 

  B. Case # 20250507 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Bakhtiarian, Kourosh 
Address: 2606 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess any authorized fines and costs. 

  C. Case # 20250061  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Padgette Christopher J 
Address: 544 72nd Ave St Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess any authorized fines and costs. 

  D. Case# 20250604  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Develop St Pete Beach LLC 
Address: 550 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess any authorized fines and costs. 

  E. Case# 20230431 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Delp, Michael Edward 
Address: 3508 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 33706-3912 
Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess any authorized fines and costs. 

  F. Case# 20250707 
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City of St. Pete Beach v. Affordable Properties Realty & Management Inc Tre 
6795 Gulf Winds Drive Land Trust 
Address: 6795 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures 

  G. Case# 20250718 
City of St. Pete Beach v.  Hill Nelson B Jr Hill, Alice L 
Address: 544 69th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 36.4. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

  H. Case# 20230606 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Broderick, Mark B Broderick, Lynn M 
Address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E St. Pete Beach, FL 33706-2622 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 

  I. Case# 20250079 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Bosela, Paulette 
Address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

  J. Case# 20250711 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Doyle Brendan D Doyle, Kourtney 
Address: 107 4th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

4.  New Cases  
  A. Case # 20250731 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Dolphin Watch III LLC 
Address: 1405 Gulf Way St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

  B. Case # 20250710  
City of St. Pete Beach v. 109 12th Ave. Beach House LLC 
Address: 109 12th Ave. St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

  C. Case # 20250735 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Padpro LLC  
Address: 2740 E Vina Del Mar Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

  D. Case # 20250725 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Marra, Martin 
Address: 6802 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures 

  E. Case # 20250747 
City of St. Pete Beach v. Beyond the Baseline Coaching LLC 
Address: 151 Punta Vista Drive St. Pete Beach, FL 33707 
Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 

  F. Case # 20240563  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Dolphin Watch III LLC 
Address: 400 71st Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

  G. Case # 20250574  
City of St. Pete Beach v. Wall, James  L III 
Address: 6635 Bay St St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial property maintenance. 

5. Repeat Violations -  
  A. Case # 20250712  
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City of St. Pete Beach v.Team B Equities LLC 
Address: 463 85th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33707 
Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures. 
Sec. 9.5. - Prohibited uses and structures.  

6. Cases Complied -  
7.  Stay of Fines   
  A. Case # 20250069 

City of St. Pete Beach, v. Nguyen, Annie Truong, Jimmy C 
Address 205 55th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706  

8.  Lien Reductions  
  A. Case# 20240193 

City of St Pete Beach v. Brightwater Beach Condo Assn  
Address: 55th Ave 
Lien Reduction Application 

9.  Next Meeting:  
10. Adjournment -  
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APPEAL:  Florida Statutes Chapter 286.0105 Notices of meetings and hearings must advise 
that a record is required to appeal.  Each board, commission, or agency of this state or of any political 
subdivision thereof shall include in the notice of any meeting or hearing, if notice of the meeting or hearing 
is required, of such board, commission, or agency, conspicuously on such notice, the advice that, if a person 
decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter 
considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such 
purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record 
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT:  Florida Statutes 286.26. Accessibility of public 
meetings to the physically handicapped.  In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and 
Florida Statutes, persons needing special accommodations to participate in a meeting should contact City 
Hall at (727) 367-2735 no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting for assistance. 
 
CODE OF ORDINANCES, SECTION 1-15:  Award of attorney's fees and other costs.  In all 
instances where a lawsuit is instituted or defended on behalf of the city to enforce any provision of the Code 
of Ordinances, to collect fees, liens, assessments or fines, or otherwise secure compliance with any provision 
of the Code of Ordinances, the city shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorney's fees and court costs through the trial and appellate levels. This section shall apply to all instances 
where the city is required to defend an appeal from any order, notice or determination by the city or its 
officials. 
 

For meetings that require materials to be submitted, the deadline to submit materials to the 
City is a minimum of 24 business hours in advance of the meeting. Materials including 
electronic media are to be submitted to cityclerk@stpetebeach.org. The Clerk’s Office will then 
scan the agenda packet with the new documents and repost on the website for transparency 
purposes.   
  

All agenda material is available for review at City Hall. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250220 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Starkus, Svajunas 
Address: 1104 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. 1. Order to Continue (CE20250220 - Starkus) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.       CASE NO.: CE20250220 

ADDRESS: 1104 Pass A Grille Way 
 
SVAJUNAS STARKUS, 
 

Respondent. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on November 10, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 12th day of 

November 2025.                      

   

 

 
______________________ 

        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via email to Respondent at starkusdevelopment@gmail.com 
on November 12, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250507 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Bakhtiarian, Kourosh 
Address: 2606 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete 
Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  NA 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  NA 
  
Attachments:  1. 4. 2nd Order to Continue (CE20250507 - 

Bakhitiarian - Repeat) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.       CASE NO.: CE20250507 

ADDRESS: 2606 Pass A Grille Way 
KOUROSH BAKHTIARIAN, 
 

Respondent. 
____________________________/ 
 

SECOND ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on November 10, 2025 the parties 

have agreed that additional time is necessary to determine whether Respondent has a non-

conforming use for the violation alleged. 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 12th day of 

November 2025.   

 

 
______________________ 

        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via email at cory_bakh@yahoo.com on 
November 12, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250061  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Padgette Christopher J 
Address: 544 72nd Ave St Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. 2. Final Administrative Order (CE20250061 - 

Padgett) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250061 

ADDRESS: 544 72nd Ave. 
CHRISTOPHER J. PADGETTE, 
 

Respondent. 
____________________________/ 
 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code 
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel. 
 

2. Respondent appeared and represented himself.  
 

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondent was notified that he was in violation of Section 98-123.1 of the City’s Code of 

Ordinances for failure to obtain a permit prior to erecting a fence. 
 

5. Code Enforcement Officer Ruckdeschel presented photographic evidence demonstrating 
that there had previously been a picket fence on the property that was damaged by 
Hurricanes Helene and Milton. Officer Ruckdeschel testified that while the Respondent 
secured a “hurricane repair” permit, that permit did not include the ability to erect a new 
fence.  
 

6. Respondent testified that he did install the fence without a permit but needed to do so for 
the safety of his child. He testified that he can apply for a permit this week. 

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

7. Respondent is found to be in violation of Section 98-123.1 of the City’s Code of 
Ordinances for erecting a fence without a permit. Respondent shall have thirty (30) days 
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from the date of this order, or by Wednesday, January 7, 2026, to bring the property into 
compliance.  
 

8. A hearing is set for January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m., to determine compliance and to 
assess any authorized fines and costs.  
 

9. No decision on fines and administrative costs is being made as a part of this Order, and the 
City reserves the right to request the imposition of fines and administrative costs at a later 
hearing before the Special Magistrate.  
 

10. It is the Respondent’s responsibility to notify the City’s Code Enforcement Department 
once the property is in compliance. 

 
11. Should Respondent be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of the 

date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondent may be subject 
to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.  

 
Order entered on December 8, 2025. 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via email at cpadg17@gmail.com on December 
8, 2025. 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
 

Page 11 of 258

mailto:cpadg17@gmail.com


SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250604  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Develop St Pete Beach 
LLC 
Address: 550 59th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. 3. Final Administrative Order (CE20250604 - 

Develop St. Pete LLC) 
  
 
  

Page 12 of 258



Page 1 of 2 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250604 

ADDRESS: 550 59th Ave. 
DEVELOP ST. PETE BEACH, LLC, 
 

Respondent. 
____________________________/ 
 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code 
Enforcement Officer Steven Rivera. 
 

2. No one appeared on behalf of Respondent. 
 

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondent was notified that it was in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, and 98-66 of the 

City’s Code of Ordinances for failure to maintain the property. 
 

5. Code Enforcement Officer Rivera presented photographic evidence demonstrating dead 
palm fronds in the driveway, facia board separating from the roof in several areas, soffits 
falling, and a pond with stagnant water in the front yard. These photos are dated October 
9, 2025, and November 10, 2025, showing no change.  
 

6. Code Enforcement Officer Rivera testified that a roof permit was applied for on December 
1, 2025, but he has had no contact with the property owner. 

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

7. Respondent is found to be in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, and 98-66 of the City’s 
Code of Ordinances. Respondent shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, 
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or by Wednesday, January 7, 2026, to bring the property into compliance, to include 
securing any necessary permits. 
 

8. A hearing is set for January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m., to determine compliance and to 
assess any authorized fines and costs.  

 
9. No decision on fines and administrative costs is being made as a part of this Order, and the 

City reserves the right to request the imposition of fines and administrative costs at a later 
hearing before the Special Magistrate.  

 
10. It is Respondent’s responsibility to notify the City’s Code Enforcement Department once 

the property is in compliance.  
 

11. Should Respondent be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of the 
date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondent may be subject 
to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.  

 
Order entered on December 8, 2025. 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via US Mail at 2380 48th St. S, Gulfport, FL 
33711 on December 8, 2025. 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20230431 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Delp, Michael Edward 
Address: 3508 Gulf Blvd St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706-3912 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. 1. Final Administrative Order (CE20230431 - 

Delp) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20230431 

ADDRESS: 3508 Gulf Blvd. 
MICHAEL EDWARD DELP, 
 

Respondent. 
____________________________/ 
 

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Nancy Stuparich and Code 
Enforcement Officer Steven Rivera. 
 

2. Mr. Delp appeared and represented himself. 
 

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondent was notified that he was in violation of Sections 98-123.1 and 98-123.7 of the 

City’s Code of Ordinances for conducting work without an active permit. 
 

5. Code Enforcement Officer Rivera presented photographic evidence demonstrating the 
installation of a paver driveway between July 14, 2025, and July 27, 2025.  
 

6. Joanne Boland, the City’s Permitting Administrator, testified that the permit was applied 
for on May 5, 2023, and was approved on May 31, 2023. It was extended by request of the 
contractor through March 2024. Ms. Boland testified that there was no tolling or extension 
of the permit due to an active state of emergency. 
 

7. Respondent testified that he hired a contractor to perform the work on his home, to include 
the paver installation. He testified he relied on the contractor to request the extensions.    

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
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8. Respondent is found to be in violation of Sections 98-123.1 and 98-123.7 of the City’s 
Land Development Code. Respondent shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this 
Order, or by Wednesday, January 7, 2026, to bring the property into compliance, 
including securing all necessary permits. 
 

9. A hearing is set for January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m., to determine compliance and to 
assess any authorized fines and costs.  

 
10. No decision on fines and administrative costs is being made as a part of this Order, and the 

City reserves the right to request the imposition of fines and administrative costs at a later 
hearing before the Special Magistrate.  

 
11. It is Respondent’s responsibility to notify the City’s Code Enforcement Department once 

the property is in compliance.  
 

12. Should Respondent be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of the 
date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondent may be subject 
to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.  

 
Order entered on December 8, 2025. 
 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this Order was sent to Respondent via email at mdelp365@gmail.com December 
8, 2025. 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250707 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Affordable Properties 
Realty & Management Inc Tre 6795 Gulf Winds 
Drive Land Trust 
Address: 6795 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RM Residential District are as 
follows:  
 (a)Residential dwellings—Attached and detached 
single-family, multifamily and two-family. Such 
dwellings may be used for transient occupancy, so long 
as any transient occupancy of less than 30 days does 
not occur more than three times in any 12-month 
period on any parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
6. 9. Order to Continue (CE20250707 - Gulf Winds 

Drive Land Trust) 
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The Sunset Capital of Florida 

155 Corey Avenue St. Pete Beach, FL33705 www.stpetebeach.org 

Irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
10/28/2025 

AFFORDABLE PROPERTIES REALTY & MANAGEMENT INC TRE 6795 GULF WINDS DRIVE LAND TRUST 
321 28TH ST S 
ST. PETERSBURG FL 33712-1507 

Re: Case Number 20250707 
Violation Address: 6795 GULF WINDS DR, ST PETE BEACH FL 33706 
Parcel ID#: 363115347760030030 

Dear Property Owner: 

Your property is located in the RM zoning district and is only permitted to be rented on a monthly basis. As for 
Short-Term-Rental stays that occurred on your property, this is prohibited and irreparable or irreversible in nature. 
Due to this violation, your case is being referred to a Special Magistrate. You are in violation of the following code 
section: 

Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and structures 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted 
uses and structures in the RM Residential District are as follows: 

(a)Residential dwellings-Attached and detached single-family, multifamily and two-family. Such dwellings
may be used for transient occupancy, so long as any transient occupancy of less than 30 days does not
occur more than three times in any 12-month period on any parcel.

Please be advised that this matter is being referred to the Special Magistrate for a hearing on 10/28/2025, at 10 
am. 

If the Code Officer has reason to believe a violation or the condition causing the violation presents a serious 
threat to the public health, safety, and welfare or if the violation is irreparable or irreversible in nature, the Code 
Officer shall make a reasonable effort to notify the violator and may immediately schedule a Special Magistrate 
hearing without reasonable time to correct the violation. However, if the Magistrate finds the violation to be 
irreparable or irreversible in nature, the Magistrate may impose a fine not to exceed $5,000 per violation. 

If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact (727)748-1722 between the hours of 8:00 and 
4:30 pm Monday through Friday. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Lucy Knight
 Code Enforcement Officer 
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CE20250707

•Initial inspection: 10/28/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 10/28/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 10/28/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250707

•Respondent(s): Affordable Properties Realty & 
Management Inc. TRE 6795 GULF Wind Drive Land 
Trust

•Violation address:  6795 Gulf Winds Dr
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 12.2 (a) Permitted 
principle uses and structures of the Land 
Development Code of the City of St. Pete 
Beach
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CE20250707
Affidavit of Posting

6795 Gulf Winds Dr Page 25 of 258



CE20250707
Advertisement on Airbnb

6795 Gulf Winds Dr Page 26 of 258



CE20250707
Host 

6795 Gulf Winds Dr Page 27 of 258



CE20250707
Review John (April)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

1
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CE20250707
Review Jerry (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

2
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CE20250707
Review Alexandrea (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

3
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CE20250707
Review Myra (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

1
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CE20250707
Review Gregory Shawn (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

2
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CE20250707
Review Nicole (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

3
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CE20250707
Review Susan (May)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

4
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CE20250707
Review Adam (June)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

5
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CE20250707
Review Jason (June)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

6
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CE20250707
Review Sydney (June)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

7
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CE20250707
Review Amy (July)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

8

Page 38 of 258



CE20250707
Review Eric (August)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

9
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CE20250707
Review Gabriela (August)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

10
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CE20250707
Review Marie (August)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

11
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CE20250707
Review Nathan ( August)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

12
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CE20250707
Review Matthew ( September)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

13
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CE20250707
Review Zachary (September)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

14

Page 44 of 258



CE20250707
Review Baylee (September)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

15
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CE20250707
Review Ysabel (September)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

16

Page 46 of 258



CE20250707
Review Melissa (October)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

17
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CE20250707
Review Bj (October)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

18
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CE20250707
Review Erica (November)

6795 Gulf Winds Dr

19
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203371215079214890194038339795877

9214 8901 9403 8339 7958 77

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

AFFORDABLE PROPERTIES REALTY AND MANAGEMENT INC TRE
6795 GULF WINDS DR LAND TRUST
321 28TH ST S
ST PETERSBURG FL 33712-1507

NOH 20250707 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.        CASE NO.: CE20250707 

ADDRESS: 6795 Gulf Winds Drive  
 
AFFORDABLE PROPERTIES REALITY 
& MANAGEMENT, INC. as Trustee of  
6795 GULF WINDS LAND TRUST, 
 

Respondent. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 8th day of 

December 2025.                      

            

         
         

 _______________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 

 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondent at 321 28th Street S, St. Petersburg, 
FL 33712-1507 on December 8, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250718 

City of St. Pete Beach v.  Hill Nelson B Jr Hill, 
Alice L 
Address: 544 69th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 36.4. - Prohibited uses and structures. 

All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
provisionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the Upham Beach Village District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreperable or Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Hearing 

Banner  
6. 11. Order to Continue (CE20250718 - Hill) 
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CE20250718

•Respondent(s): Hill, Nelson B Jr and Hill, 
Alice L

•Violation address: 544 69th Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 36.4 Prohibited uses 
and structures of the Land Development 
Code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250718

•Initial inspection: 11/10/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/12/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/12/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250718
Affidavit of Posting

544 69th Ave
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CE20250718
Advertisement on Airbnb

340 78th Ave
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CE20250718
Host

544 69th Ave
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CE20250718
Review Ty (September)

544 69th Ave

1
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4208100118719214890194038342618255

9214 8901 9403 8342 6182 55

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

HILL NELSON B JR
HILL ALICE L
2 WHITE DOVE CT
PUEBLO CO 81001-1871

II NOH 20250718 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250718 

ADDRESS: 544 69th Ave. 
 
NELSON B. HILL and ALICE L. 
HILL, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 8th day of 

December 2025.   

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 2 White Dove Ct., Pueblo, CO 
81001-1871 on December 8, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20230606 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Broderick, Mark B 
Broderick, Lynn M 
Address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706-2622 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

 Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the floodplain administrator and 
shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). 
Permits shall include a condition that all other 
applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained 
before commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 
Sec. 98-123.7. - Expiration. 
 A permit shall become invalid unless the work 
authorized by such permit is commenced within 180 
days after its issuance, or if the work authorized is 
suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days after 
the work commences. Extensions for periods of not 
more than 180 days each shall be requested in writing 
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and justifiable cause shall be demonstrated. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Amended Notice of Violation 
5. Evidence  
6. Amended Notice of Violation Banner 
7. Notice of Violation Banner 
8. Notice of Hearing banner 
9. 8. Order to Continue (CE20230606 - Broderick 
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BRODERICK, MARK B TRE BRODERICK, LYNN M TRE
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622,

RE: Case Number 20230606
Violation Address: 3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
Parcel ID#: 073216075420040250

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

10/19/23

Dear Property Owner:

The erection of the auxiliary structure in rear yard requires a permit(s). There are no permits on record for 
the structure. Please obtain the necessary permit(s) needed for the structure. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact our office.

Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required.

Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required.
Any applicant who intends to undertake any development activity within the scope of this section,
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly
within or partially within any flood hazard area shall first make application to the floodplain
administrator and shall obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits shall include a condition
that all other applicable city, state or federal permits be obtained before commencement of the
permitted development. Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way create any right on the part
of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the
part of the city for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state
or federal law.

These violation(s) must be corrected no later than 11/2/23. If the violation(s) are corrected and then recurs
or if the violation(s) are not corrected by the time specified for correction by the Code Enforcement Officer,
the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate, even if the violation(s) have been corrected prior to the
hearing. In accordance with Florida Statutes, the Special Magistrate may assess fines up to $250.00 per day
for each day the violation(s) continue beyond the date set for compliance or for each day the violation is
repeated.
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If you require further assistance and/or information, please contact me (727) 363-9211 between the hours of
8:00 and 4:30 pm Monday through Friday. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Steven Rivera
Code Enforcement Officer
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CE20230606

•Respondent(s): Mark Broderick & Lynn 
Broderick

•Violation address: 3535 Belle Vista Dr E
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required 
and 98-123.7 Expiration of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20230606

•Initial inspection: 10/19/2023
•Amended Notice of Violation dated and 
mailed certified: 8/21/2025

•Amended Notice of Violation compliance 
date:9/15/2025 

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20230606
Affidavit of Posting

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Google Maps

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Aux. building in rear of property

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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CE20230606
Aux. building in rear of property

3535 Belle Vista Dr E
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370626229214890194038328790449

9214 8901 9403 8328 7904 49

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BRODERICK MARK B BRODERICK LYNN M
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622

ANOV 20230606 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370626229214890194038342815036

9214 8901 9403 8342 8150 36

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BRODERICK MARK B TRE
BRODERICK LYNN M TRE
3535 BELLE VISTA DR E
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2622

NOH 20230606 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.        CASE NO.: CE20230606 

ADDRESS: 3535 Belle Vista Dr. E  
 
MARK B. BRODERICK and LYNN 
M. BRODERICK, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 8th day of 

December 2025.                      

            

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 

 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 3535 Belle Vista Drive E, St. 
Pete Beach, FL 33706-2622 on December 8, 2025. 
 
 

Page 84 of 258



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250079 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Bosela, Paulette 
Address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the building official and shall 
obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits 
shall include a condition that all other applicable city, 
state or federal permits be obtained before 
commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 

Page 85 of 258



6. Notice of Violation Banner 
7. 12. Order to Continue (CE202250079 - Bosela) 
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CE20250079

•Respondent(s): Paulette Bosela
•Violation address: 1706 Pass A Grille Way
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 98-123.1 Permits required of 
the Code of Ordinances of the City of St. Pete 
Beach
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CE20250079

•Initial inspection: 1/25/2025
•Notice of Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 1/27/2025

•Notice of Violation compliance 
date:2/17/2025 

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/18/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250079
Affidavit of Posting

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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CE20250079
Unpermitted AC split unit

1706 Pass A Grille Way
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4205512111279214890194038343358716

9214 8901 9403 8343 3587 16

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BOSELA PAULETTE
1430 SKYLINE RD
EAGAN MN 55121-1127

NOH 20250079 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4205512111279214890194038398133450

9214 8901 9403 8398 1334 50

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BOSELA, PAULETTE
1430 SKYLINE RD
EAGAN, MN 55121-1127

NOV 20250079 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.1600
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.       CASE NO.: CE20250079 

ADDRESS: 1706 Pass A Grille Way  
 
PAULETTE BOSELA, 
 

Respondent. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 8th day of 

December 2025.                      

   

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 1430 Skyline Rd., Eagan, MN 
55121-1127 on December 8, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20250711 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Doyle Brendan D Doyle, 
Kourtney 
Address: 107 4th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 20.03. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the PAG Overlay District are as 
follows: 
 (b) Transient occupancy in single-family or multi-
family dwellings, so long as any such transient 
occupancy of less than thirty (30) days does not occur 
more than three times in any 12-month period on any 
parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence  
5. irreparable or Irreversible Notice of Hearing 

Banner 
6. 10. Order to Continue (CE20250711 - Doyle) 
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CE20250711

•Respondent(s): Brandon & Kourtney 
Doyle

•Violation address: 107 4th Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 20.03 Permitted uses 
and structures of the Land Development 
Code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250711

•Initial inspection: 11/4/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/13/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/13/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250711
Affidavit of Posting

107 4th Ave.

Page 109 of 258



CE20250711
Advertisement on Airbnb

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Host information 

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Reviews

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Reviews

107 4th Ave.
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CE20250711
Review summery 

April

2-Stays

May

2-Stays

June

3-Stays
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370643619214890194038342830213

9214 8901 9403 8342 8302 13

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DOYLE BRENDAN D
DOYLE KOURTNEY
107 4TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-4361

II NOH 20250711 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250711 

ADDRESS: 107 4th Ave.  
 
BRENDAN DOYLE and KOURTNEY 
D. DOYLE, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on December 8, 2025, and by 

agreement of the parties, the Special Magistrate issues the following order: 

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until January 12, 2026, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 8th day of 

December 2025.                      

          
        _________________________ 

       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 107 4th Ave., St. Pete Beach. FL 
33706-4361 on December 8, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250731 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Dolphin Watch III LLC 
Address: 1405 Gulf Way St. Pete Beach, FL 
33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 20.03 Permitted principal uses and 

structures 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the PAG Overlay District are as 
follows: 
 (a) All uses permitted in the underlying zoning district; 
and 
 (b) Transient occupancy in single-family or multi-
family dwellings, so long as any such transient 
occupancy of less than thirty (30) days does not occur 
more than three times in any 12-month period on any 
parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. I&I Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. II Notice of Violation Banner 
6. Registered Agent I & I Notice of Violation Banner 
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CE20250731

•Respondent(s): DOLPHIN WATCH II LLC
•Violation address: 1405 Gulf Way

•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 20.03 Permitted principal
uses and structures of the Land Development 
code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE202500731

•Initial inspection: 12/1/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 12/1/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/1/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250731
Affidavit of Posting

1405 Gulf Way Page 124 of 258



CE20250731
Airbnb advertisement

1405 Gulf Way Page 125 of 258



CE20240731
Reviews 

1405 Gulf Way Page 126 of 258



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639089214890194038344690440

9214 8901 9403 8344 6904 40

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DOLPHIN WATCH II LLC
3618 EL CENTRO ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3908

II NOV 20257031 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639089214890194038344690693

9214 8901 9403 8344 6906 93

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

MOREAN BETH A
3618 EL CENTRO ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3908

RA II NOV 20250731 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250710  

City of St. Pete Beach v. 109 12th Ave. Beach 
House LLC 
Address: 109 12th Ave. St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 20.03 Permitted principal uses and 

structures 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the PAG Overlay District are as 
follows: 
 (a) All uses permitted in the underlying zoning district; 
and 
 (b) Transient occupancy in single-family or multi-
family dwellings, so long as any such transient 
occupancy of less than thirty (30) days does not occur 
more than three times in any 12-month period on any 
parcel. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing  

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. I&I Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. I & I Notice of Violation Banner 
6. Registered Agent Notice of Violation Banner 
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CE20250710

•Respondent(s): 109 12TH BEACH HOUSE LLC

•Violation address: 109 12th Ave.

•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 20.03 Permitted principal
uses and structures of the Land Development 
code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250710

•Initial inspection: 11/4/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 12/1/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/1/2025

Case Summary

Page 135 of 258



CE20250710
Affidavit of Posting

109 12th Ave Page 136 of 258



CE20250710
Airbnb advertisement

109 12th Ave. Page 137 of 258



CE20240710
Reviews 

1405 Gulf Way Page 138 of 258



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203362965419214890194038344704598

9214 8901 9403 8344 7045 98

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

109 12TH BEACH HOUSE LLC
4509 W LAMB AVE
TAMPA FL 33629-6541

II NOV 20250710 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600

Page 139 of 258



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370692148901940383000044705571

9214 8901 9403 8300 0044 7055 71

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

POKHAREL AUSHMA
109 12TH AVE
TAMPA FL 33706

RA II NOV 20250710 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250735 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Padpro LLC  
Address: 2740 E Vina Del Mar Blvd St. Pete 
Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 8.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
 Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-1 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. I & I Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence  
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner 
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CE20250735

•Respondent(s): PADPRO LLC

•Violation address: 2740 E Vina Del Mar Blvd.

•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 8.2 (a) Permitted principal
uses and structures of the Land Development 
code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250735

•Initial inspection: 12/2/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 12/5/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/5/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250735
Affidavit of Posting

2740 E. Vina Del Mar Blvd. Page 148 of 258



CE20250735
Airbnb advertisement

2740 E. Vina Del Mar Blvd. Page 149 of 258



CE20240735
Reviews 

2740 E. Vina Del Mar Blvd. Page 150 of 258



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203361828089214890194038345731333

9214 8901 9403 8345 7313 33

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

PADPRO LLC
13014 N DALE MABRY HWY
UNIT 108
TAMPA FL 33618-2808

NOH 20250735 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203360618549214890194038345734709

9214 8901 9403 8345 7347 09

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

GREGORY ALLAN RICHARDS
202 S ROME AVE
STE 100
TAMPA FL 33606-1854

RA NOH 20250735 SR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250725 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Marra, Martin 
Address: 6802 Gulf Winds Dr St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 12.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RM Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Attached and detached 
single-family, multifamily and two-family. Such 
dwellings may be used for transient occupancy, so long 
as any transient occupancy of less than 30 days does 
not occur more than three times in any 12-month 
period on any parcel 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing  

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. I & I Notice of Violation  
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner  
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CE20250725

•Respondent(s): Martin Marra
•Violation address: 6802 Gulf Winds Dr
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 12.2 (a) Permitted principle 
uses and structures of the Land Development 
Code of the City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250725

•Initial inspection: 11/20/2025
•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 11/20/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 11/20/2025

Case Summary

Page 159 of 258



CE20250725
Affidavit of Posting

6802 Gulf Winds Dr Page 160 of 258



CE20250725
Advertisement on Airbnb Unit 1

6802 Gulf Winds Dr Page 161 of 258



CE20250725
Advertisement on Airbnb Unit 2

6802 Gulf Winds Dr Page 162 of 258



CE20250725
Host Information

6802 Gulf Winds Dr Page 163 of 258



CE20250725
Review Andrius

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

1
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CE20250725
Review Alexis (June)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

2
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CE20250725
Review Ashley (June)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

3
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CE20250725
Review Hennadii

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

1

Page 167 of 258



CE20250725
Review Tori (July)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

2
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CE20250725
Review Veronica (July)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

3
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CE20250725
Review Brian (July)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

4
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CE20250725
Review Elena (July)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

5
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CE20250725
Review Tahra (August)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

6
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CE20250725
Review Kimberly (October)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

7

Page 173 of 258



CE20250725
Review Adriana (October)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

8
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CE20250725
Review Connor (November)

6802 Gulf Winds Dr

9
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370620349214890194038343722364

9214 8901 9403 8343 7223 64

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

MARRA MARTIN
6802 GULF WINDS DR
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2034

NOH 20250725 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600

Page 176 of 258



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250747 

City of St. Pete Beach v. Beyond the Baseline 
Coaching LLC 
Address: 151 Punta Vista Drive St. Pete Beach, 
FL 33707 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-2 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Irreparable and Irreversible Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing 
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CE20250747

•Initial inspection: 12/22/2025

•Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of Violation 
dated and mailed certified: 12/22/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/22/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250747

•Respondent(s): BEYOND THE BASELINE 
COACHING LLC
•Violation address:  151 Punta Vista Dr

•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 9.2 Permitted uses and 
structures in the RU-2 Residential District are as 
follows: (a) Residential dwellings—Detached 
single-family only. 
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CE20250747
Affidavit of Posting

151 Punta Vista Dr Page 184 of 258



CE20250747
Advertisement on Airbnb

151 Punta Vista Dr Page 185 of 258



CE20250747
Host 

151 Punta Vista Dr Page 186 of 258



CE20250747
Review Brooke

151 Punta Vista Dr

1
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CE20250747
Review By Maggie

151 Punta Vista Dr

2
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203354392148901940383000048229776

9214 8901 9403 8300 0048 2297 76

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BEYOND THE BASELINE COACHING LLC
30350 TRISTANIA CT
WESLEY CHAPEL FL 33543

II NOH BANNER 20250747 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203354392148901940383000048230246

9214 8901 9403 8300 0048 2302 46

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BRYAN MICHAEL
30352 TRISTANIA CT
WESLEY CHAPEL FL 33543

RA II NOH 20250747 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20240563  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Dolphin Watch III LLC 
Address: 400 71st Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 98-123.1. - Permits required. 

Any applicant who intends to undertake any 
development activity within the scope of this section, 
including buildings, structures and facilities exempt 
from the Florida Building Code, which is wholly within 
or partially within any flood hazard area shall first 
make application to the building official and shall 
obtain the required permit(s) and approval(s). Permits 
shall include a condition that all other applicable city, 
state or federal permits be obtained before 
commencement of the permitted development. 
Issuance of a permit by the city does not in any way 
create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a 
permit from a state or federal agency and does not 
create any liability on the part of the city for issuance of 
the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner 
6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner  

Page 191 of 258
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639089214890194038347131230

9214 8901 9403 8347 1312 30

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

DOLPHIN WATCH III
3618 EL CENTRO ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3908

NOH 20240563 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370639089214890194038347133463

9214 8901 9403 8347 1334 63

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

MOREAN BETH A
3618 EL CENTRO ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-3908

RA NOH 20240563 LK
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250574  

City of St. Pete Beach v. Wall, James  L III 
Address: 6635 Bay St St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 

The maintaining, using, placing, depositing, leaving or 
permitting to be or remain on any public or private 
property of any of the following items, conditions or 
actions is declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, 
provided this enumeration shall not be construed as a 
designation of all nuisances: 
 (1) Vegetation as follows: 
 a. Any weeds such as broom grass, jimson, burdock, 
ragweed, sandspur or other similar weeds or any other 
vegetation, other than trees, ornamental bushes, 
flowers or other ornamental plants, with a height 
exceeding 12 inches. 
 (2) Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, 
bottles, paper, cans, rags, dead or decayed fish, fowl, 
meat or other animal matter; fruit, vegetables, offal, 
bricks, concrete, scrap lumber or other building debris 
or other refuse of any nature. 
 (3) Any condition which provides harborage for rats, 
mice, snakes and other vermin. 
 ) Any wornout, scrapped, partially dismantled, 
nonoperative, unusable or discarded materials or 
objects, such as automobiles or parts thereof, building 
materials, machinery, metal, wastepaper, rags, 
glassware, tinware, vehicles, boats or parts thereof, or 
other items of junk. 
Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 
The following conditions are hereby deemed to be 
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unsightly conditions and are prohibited. The following 
conditions are prohibited on any real property in the 
City: 
 (4) Property exteriors with trash, litter, debris, packing 
boxes, lumber, construction material, solid waste, 
horticulture debris, salvage materials, appliances, 
machinery, equipment and any furniture, excluding 
furniture specifically designed for outdoor use. Failure 
to maintain the premises in a clean, safe and sanitary 
condition is a violation. The owner and operator shall 
keep that part of the exterior property subject to its 
control or occupancy in a clean and sanitary condition. 
 6) Garbage and trash containers stored in a manner 
visible from the street 
Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial 
property maintenance. 
(a) All premises shall be maintained in compliance with 
the standards in this section. 
 (b) Standards for improved property. 
 (20) Grass, weeds and uncultivated vegetation. All 
grasses or weeds, and uncultivated vegetation, shall not 
exceed ten inches in height on improved property, 
including the area between the edge of the pavement in 
the street and the lot line. 
 (22) Trees shall be maintained or removed as follows: 
 b. Prohibited conditions. The following conditions are 
prohibited: 
 2. Grass, weeds, shrubs, bushes, trees or vegetation 
which constitute a fire hazard or a menace to public 
health, safety or welfare. 
 (c) Litter. 
 (3) Accumulation of litter. Any accumulation of litter 
in or upon any property, vacant or improved, is deemed 
a nuisance and is prohibited. Failure to remove the 
accumulation by the property owner, tenant, occupant, 
agent, manager or other person who owns, maintains, 
or controls any premises or portion thereof, whether 
improved or unimproved, is a violation. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Notice of Violation 
4. Courtesy Notice 
5. Evidence 
6. Courtesy Notice Banner 
7. Notice of Hearing Banner 
8. Notice of Violation Banner 
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.....__ ,_., ,_., ........ 

Jt.!Pete :13� 
The Sunset Capital of Florida 

155 Corey Avenue St. Pete Beach, FL33706 www.stpetebeoch.org 

12/22/2025 

WALL, JAMES L III 
6635 BAY ST 
ST PETE BEACH 
FL 33706-2125 

RE: Case Number 20250574 
Violation Address: 6635 BAY ST 
Parcel ID#: 363115906660000140 

Dear Property Owner: 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

You were sent a Courtesy Notice on 8/25/2025; the property remains overgrown and debris is still present. 
You are in violations of the following section(s): 

Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 

The maintaining, using, placing, depositing, leaving or permitting to be or remain on any public or 
private property of any of the following items, conditions or actions is declared to be and constitutes a 
nuisance, provided this enumeration shall not be construed as a designation of all nuisances: 
(1) Vegetation as follows:
a. Any weeds such as broom grass, jimson, burdock, ragweed, sandspur or other similar weeds or any
other vegetation, other than trees, ornamental bushes, flowers or other ornamental plants, with a height
exceeding 12 inches.
(2) Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, bottles, paper, cans, rags, dead or decayed fish, fowl,
meat or other animal matter; fruit, vegetables, offal, bricks, concrete, scrap lumber or other building
debris or other refuse of any nature.
(3) Any condition which provides harborage for rats, mice, snakes and other vermin.
) Any wornout, scrapped, partially dismantled, nonoperative, unusable or discarded materials or
objects, such as automobiles or parts thereof, building materials, machinery, metal, wastepaper, rags,
glassware, tinware, vehicles, boats or parts thereof, or other items of junk.

Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 

The following conditions are hereby deemed to be unsightly conditions and are prohibited. The 
following conditions are prohibited on any real property in the City: 
(4) Property exteriors with trash, litter, debris, packing boxes, lumber, construction material, solid
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COURTESY NOTICE 
08/25/2025 

WALL, JAMES L Ill 
6635 BAY ST 
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2125 

RE: Case Number 20250574 
Violation Address: 6635 BAY ST 
Parcel ID#: 363115906660000140 

Dear Property Owner and/or Occupant, 

Your landscape is overgrown and requires maintenance. You have a full dumpster and debris on your property 
which must be removed. 

Your property at 6635 BAY ST is found to be in violation of the following code(s). 

Sec. 46-33. - Enumeration. 

The maintaining, using, placing, depositing, leaving or permitting to be or remain on 
any public or private property of any of the following items, conditions or actions is 
declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, provided this enumeration shall not be 
construed as a designation of all nuisances: 
(1) Vegetation as follows:
a. Any weeds such as broom grass, jimson, burdock, ragweed, sandspur or other
similar weeds or any other vegetation, other than trees, ornamental bushes, flowers or
other ornamental plants, with a height exceeding 12 inches.
(2) Accumulation of trash, litter, debris, garbage, bottles, paper, cans, rags, dead or
decayed fish, fowl, meat or other animal matter; fruit, vegetables, offal, bricks,
concrete, scrap lumber or other building debris or other refuse of any nature.
(3) Any condition which provides harborage for rats, mice, snakes and other vermin.
) Any wornout, scrapped, partially dismantled, nonoperative, unusable or discarded
materials or objects, such as automobiles or parts thereof, building materials,
machinery, metal, wastepaper, rags, glassware, tinware, vehicles, boats or parts
thereof, or other items of junk.

Sec. 98-65. - Unsightly conditions. 

The following conditions are hereby deemed to be unsightly conditions and are 
prohibited. The following conditions are prohibited on any real property in the City: 
(4) Property exteriors with trash, litter, debris, packing boxes, lumber, construction
material, solid waste, horticulture debris, salvage materials, appliances, machinery,
equipment and any furniture, excluding furniture specifically designed for outdoor use.
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Failure to maintain the premises in a clean, safe and sanitary condition is a violation. 
The owner and operator shall keep that part of the exterior property subject to its 
control or occupancy in a clean and sanitary condition. 
6) Garbage and trash containers stored in a manner visible from the street

Sec. 98-66. - Residential and commercial property maintenance. 

(a) All premises shall be maintained in compliance with the standards in this section.
(b) Standards for improved property.
(20) Grass, weeds and uncultivated vegetation. All grasses or weeds, and uncultivated
vegetation, shall not exceed ten inches in height on improved property, including the
area between the edge of the pavement in the street and the lot line.
(22) Trees shall be maintained or removed as follows:
b. Prohibited conditions. The following conditions are prohibited:
2. Grass, weeds, shrubs, bushes, trees or vegetation which constitute a fire hazard or a
menace to public health, safety or welfare.
(c) Litter.
(3) Accumulation of litter. Any accumulation of litter in or upon any property, vacant or
improved, is deemed a nuisance and is prohibited. Failure to remove the accumulation
by the property owner, tenant, occupant, agent, manager or other person who owns,
maintains, or controls any premises or portion thereof, whether improved or
unimproved, is a violation.

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

OFFICER Ayako Ruckdeschel 

Your attention and voluntary compliance to correct these violations is greatly appreciated. 

Compliance must be met by the revisit date of 09/24/2025. 

Non-Compliance may result in a Notice of Violation or Citation with possible fines. 

If you have any question, please contact St. Pete Beach Code Enforcement. 

(727)748-1722

Codeenforcement@stpetebeach.org 
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CE20250574

•Respondent(s): James L. Wall III
•Violation address: 6635 Bay Street
•Violation(s) description: The property is in violation 
of section 46-33 (1)a, (2) & (3) Enumeration, 98-65 (4) 
& (6) Unsightly conditions and 98-66 (a)-(b), (20), 
(22)b 2 & (c)(3) Residential & commercial property 
maintenance of the Land Development code of the 
City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250574

•Initial inspection: 8/19/2025
•Courtesy Notice dated and mailed certified: 
8/25/2025

•Notice of Violation dated and mailed 
certified: 12/22/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/29/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250574
Affidavit of Posting

6635 Bay St. Page 213 of 258



CE20250574
Overflowing dumpster

6635 Bay St. Page 214 of 258



CE20250574
Overgrown vegetation

6635 Bay St. Page 215 of 258



CE20250574
Building debris

6635 Bay St. Page 216 of 258



CE20250574
Dumpster removed but debris remains

6635 Bay St. Page 217 of 258



CE20250574
Building debris present

6635 Bay St. Page 218 of 258



CE20250574
Overgrown landscape & debris
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CE20250574
Building debris

6635 Bay St. Page 220 of 258



CE20250574
Building material
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CE20250574
Wood & block debris
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CE20250574
Sand bag debris
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CE20250574
Sand bag debris

6635 Bay St. Page 224 of 258



CE20250574
Building debris

6635 Bay St. Page 225 of 258



 
USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370621259214890194038329243722

9214 8901 9403 8329 2437 22

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

WALL, JAMES L III
6635 BAY ST
ST PETE BEACH, FL 33706-2125

CN 20250574 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370621259214890194038348786255

9214 8901 9403 8348 7862 55

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

WALL JAMES L III
6635 BAY ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2125

NOH 20250574 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$9.1500
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370621259214890194038348225556

9214 8901 9403 8348 2255 56

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

WALL JAMES L III
6635 BAY ST
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-2125

NOV 20250574 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250712  

City of St. Pete Beach v.Team B Equities LLC 
Address: 463 85th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33707 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Sec. 9.2. - Permitted principal uses and 

structures. 
Subject to the provisions or restrictions contained in 
this section and elsewhere in this Code, permitted uses 
and structures in the RU-2 Residential District are as 
follows: 
 (a) Residential dwellings—Detached single-family 
only. Such dwellings shall not be used for transient 
occupancy. 
Sec. 9.5. - Prohibited uses and structures. 
All uses and structures not of a nature specifically or 
provisionally permitted herein are hereby prohibited in 
the RU-2 Residential District. 
 Any use which has been determined under the 
provisions of Chapter 46 of the Code of Ordinances to 
be potentially noxious, dangerous or offensive to 
residents of the district or to those who pass by on 
public roadways or likely for other reasons to be 
incompatible with the character of the district, is 
hereby prohibited in the RU-2 Residential District. 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Notice of Hearing 

2. Affidavit of Posting 
3. Repeat Violation Notice of Violation 
4. Evidence 
5. Notice of Hearing Banner  
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6. Registered Agent Notice of Hearing Banner 
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CE20250712

•Respondent(s): TEAM B EQUITIES LLC
•Violation address: 463 85th Ave
•Violation(s) description: The property is in 
violation of section 9.2 (a) Permitted principal 
uses & structures and 9.5 Prohibited uses & 
structures of the Land Development code of the 
City of St. Pete Beach
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CE20250712

•Final order: 12/8/2025 violation using 
property for transient public occupancy 
(single Oct review)

•Repeat Irreparable & Irreversible Notice of 
Violation dated and mailed certified: 
12/22/2025

•Notices of Hearing dated and posted on the 
property: 12/22/2025

Case Summary
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CE20250712
Affidavit of Posting

463 85th Ave Page 237 of 258



CE20250712
Airbnb advertisement

463 85th Ave Page 238 of 258



CE20250712
Reviews

463 85th Ave Page 239 of 258



CE20250712

Corrective Action
Property is not permitted to be rented for short term.    

Property is not compliant and a repeat violation.

Recommended fine is $5000.00 per violation (4-new 
reviews) totaling $20,000.00 plus $330.00 
administrative cost and any recording fees that may 
be associated with this case.
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203370615119214890194038342340064

9214 8901 9403 8342 3400 64

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

TEAM B EQUITIES LLC
463 85TH AVE
ST PETE BEACH FL 33706-1511

NOH 20250712 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

4203467752029214890194038348253979

9214 8901 9403 8348 2539 79

City of St Pete Beach
155 Corey Ave
St Pete Beach FL 33706

BORHAM JEFFREY
4843 CROSS POINTE DR
OLDSMAR FL 34677-5202

RA II NOH 20250712 AR
Jennifer Daunch

$8.8600
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case # 20250069 

City of St. Pete Beach, v. Nguyen, Annie Truong, 
Jimmy C 
Address 205 55th Ave St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  Status hearing to determine compliance and to assess 

any authorized fines and costs. 
  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Recorded Lien 

2. 20. Final Order Imposing Fines and Costs 
(CE20250069 - Nguyen & Truong) 

3. 2025-08-25 Amended 2nd Final Administrative 
Order (CE20250069 - Nguyen & Truong) 

4. Order to Continue (CE20250069 - Nguyen & 
Truong) 
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I# :   2025339501 BK:   23380 PG:   2044 ,   12/ 04/ 2025 at 05 : 20 PM,  RECORDING 2 PAGES

18 . 50 KEN BURKE ,   CLERK OF COURT AND COMPTROLLER PINELLAS COUNTY,   FL BY

DEPUTY CLERK:   CLK101097

CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH,

Petitioner,

V.  CASE NO.: CE20250069

ADDRESS: 205 55' Ave.

ANNIE NGUYEN and JIMMY C.

TRUONG,

Respondents.

FINAL ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND COSTS

This case came before the Special Magistrate on October 6, 2025, and after hearing

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and

issues the following order:

1.  The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel.

2.  No one appeared on behalf of Respondents.

3.  Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was
served on Respondents in accordance with applicable law.

4.  Respondents were notified that they were in violation of Sections 46- 33, 98- 65, 98- 65, &
98- 66 of the City' s Code of Ordinances for failing to maintain the property. Specifically
for allowing trash, debris, and overgrown vegetation to persist.

5.  In a Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, Respondents were found to be in
violation of the stated code sections and given fourteen ( 14) days from the date of the order
to bring the property into compliance.

6.  In a Second Final Administrative Order dated August 19, 2025, based on the testimony
presented at the hearing on same, Respondents were given an extension of thirty ( 30) days
to bring the property into compliance.

7.  Code Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckduchel testified that no permit has been applied for,
there has been no repair work done at the property, and there is still debris on the property.
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BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS

FOLLOWS:

8.  Respondents have failed to comply with the Second Final Administrative Order dated
August 19, 2025, and the property remains non- compliant. Respondents shall be assessed
a fine of $ 250 per day from September 19,  2025,  until the property comes into
compliance. Respondents will also be assessed $ 330. 00 for the reasonable administrative

costs of the City, as well as all costs associated with the recording of any necessary liens.

9.  Respondents are responsible for notifying the City when the property comes into
compliance.

10. Should Respondents be found to be in violation of the same provision within five( 5) years
of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be
subject to a fine of up to $ 500 per day for each day the violation exists.

11. Pursuant to Section 22- 279( a) of the City' s Code of Ordinances, Respondents may request
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order.

Order entered on October 10, 2025.

Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS
Special Magistrate

A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 18955 Caddington Cir.,
Huntington Beach, CA 92648- 1588 on October 10, 2025.

APPEALS

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal

shall be filed within thirty( 30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162. 11 and Section 286. 0105, Florida Statutes.

I hereby certify this to be a true and exact copy of the
Special Magistrate Order for Case# 20250069 on file in the

office of the City Clerk of St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida.

ay m Keete-- 3od"

Ginny Keeter- Bodkin, Deputy City Clerk
Date: 10/ 14/ 25
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250069 

ADDRESS: 205 55th Ave. 
 
ANNIE NGUYEN and JIMMY C.  
TRUONG, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

FINAL ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND COSTS  
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on October 6, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code 
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel. 
 

2. No one appeared on behalf of Respondents. 
 

3. Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondents in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondents were notified that they were in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, 98-65, & 

98-66 of the City’s Code of Ordinances for failing to maintain the property. Specifically 
for allowing trash, debris, and overgrown vegetation to persist. 
 

5. In a Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, Respondents were found to be in 
violation of the stated code sections and given fourteen (14) days from the date of the order 
to bring the property into compliance.  
 

6. In a Second Final Administrative Order dated August 19, 2025, based on the testimony 
presented at the hearing on same, Respondents were given an extension of thirty (30) days 
to bring the property into compliance.  

 
7. Code Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckduchel testified that no permit has been applied for, 

there has been no repair work done at the property, and there is still debris on the property.   
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BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

8. Respondents have failed to comply with the Second Final Administrative Order dated 
August 19, 2025, and the property remains non-compliant. Respondents shall be assessed 
a fine of $250 per day from September 19, 2025, until the property comes into 
compliance. Respondents will also be assessed $330.00 for the reasonable administrative 
costs of the City, as well as all costs associated with the recording of any necessary liens. 

 
9. Respondents are responsible for notifying the City when the property comes into 

compliance. 
 

10. Should Respondents be found to be in violation of the same provision within five (5) years 
of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be 
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists. 
 

11. Pursuant to Section 22-279(a) of the City’s Code of Ordinances, Respondents may request 
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order. 

 
Order entered on October 10, 2025. 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 18955 Caddington Cir., 
Huntington Beach, CA 92648-1588 on October 10, 2025. 
 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250069 

ADDRESS: 205 55th Ave. 
 
ANNIE NGUYEN and JIMMY C.  
TRUONG, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

SECOND FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
Amended to correct scrivener’s error only, no substantive changes) 

 
 This case came before the Special Magistrate on August 18, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code 
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel. 
 

2. No one appeared on behalf of Respondents. 
 

3. Respondents own the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondents in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondents were notified that they were in violation of Sections 46-33, 98-65, 98-65, & 

98-66 of the City’s Code of Ordinances for failing to maintain the property. Specifically 
for allowing trash, debris, and overgrown vegetation to persist. 
 

5. In a Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, Respondents were found to be in 
violation of the stated code sections and given fourteen (14) days from the date of the order 
to bring the property into compliance.  

 
6. Code Enforcement Officer Ruckdeschel testified that she spoke with Respondents and they 

are attempting in good faith to come into compliance. She testified that they have requested 
additional time in order to comply.  

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
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7. Based on the testimony presented at the hearing, Respondents are given an extension of 

thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, or by September 18, 2025, to bring the 
property into compliance. 
 

8. A hearing is set for October 6, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., to determine compliance and to assess 
any authorized fines and costs.  

 
9. No decision on fines and administrative costs is being made as a part of this Order, and the 

City reserves the right to request the imposition of fines and administrative costs at a later 
hearing before the Special Magistrate.  

 
10. It is Respondents’ responsibility to notify the City once the property is in compliance.  

 
11. Should Respondents be found in violation of the same provision within five (5) years of 

the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondents may be 
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists.  

 
Order entered on August 25, 2025.                                                                                                             

_______________________ 
        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 18955 Caddington Cir., 
Huntington Beach, CA 92648-1588 on August 25, 2025. 
 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.         CASE NO.: CE20250069 

ADDRESS: 205 55th Ave. 
 
ANNIE NGUYEN and JIMMY C.  
TRUONG, 
 

Respondents. 
_______________________________/ 
 

ORDER CONTIUING HEARING TO DATE CERTAIN 
 

 This matter having come before the Special Magistrate on July 14, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate issued a Final Administrative Order. The 

Order set a date for a status hearing to determine compliance for August 11, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. 

Due to construction work being done on City Hall on August 11, 2025, that date and time are no 

longer available for a hearing on the matter.  

IT IS ADJUDGED that this matter is continued until August 18, 2025, at 10:00 a.m.  

DONE AND ORDERED in St. Pete Beach, Pinellas County, Florida on this 28th day of 

July 2025.                      

_______________________ 
        Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
        Special Magistrate 
 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via US Mail to Respondents at 18955 Caddington Cir., 
Huntington Beach, CA 92648-1588 on July 28, 2025. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE - CODE ENFORCEMENT MEETING 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS 
 

Agenda Report 
 
Agenda Title Name: Case# 20240193 

City of St Pete Beach v. Brightwater Beach 
Condo Assn  
Address: 55th Ave 

  
Action Request:  N/A 
  
Strategic Objective: 

 

  
Date:  January 12, 2026 
  
Prepared By:  Jennifer Daunch 
  
Through:  Peyt Dewar, Code Enforcement Manager 
  
Summary of Issue:  

 

  
Funding:  N/A 
  
Attachments:  1. Lien Reduction Application 20240193 

2. 19. Final Order Imposing Fines and Costs 
(CE20240193 - Brightwater Beach Condo Assoc) 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH 

 

CITY OF ST. PETE BEACH, 
 

Petitioner, 
v.       CASE NO.: CE20240193 

ADDRESS: 55th Ave. 
Parcel No. 06-32-16-11405-000-0001 

 
BRIGHTWATER BEACH CONDO 
ASS’N., 
 

Respondent. 
_______________________________/ 
 

FINAL ORDER IMPOSING FINES AND COSTS  
 

 This case came before the Special Magistrate on October 6, 2025, and after hearing 

testimony and receiving evidence, the Special Magistrate makes the following findings of fact and 

issues the following order: 

1. The City was represented by Assistant City Attorney Chloe Berryman and Code 
Enforcement Officer Ayako Ruckdeschel. 
 

2. No appeared on behalf of Respondent. 
 

3. Respondent owns the subject property, and legally required notice of this proceeding was 
served on Respondent in accordance with applicable law. 

 
4. Respondent was notified that it was in violation of Sections 6.12 & 98-123.1 of the City’s 

Code of Ordinances for replacing a fence and a dumpster enclosure without a permit. 
 

5. In a Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, Respondent was allotted sixty (60) 
days to bring the property into compliance with the stated code sections.  
 

6. Code Enforcement Officer Ruckdeschel testified that as of the date of the hearing no permit 
application has been submitted. 

 
BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS 
FOLLOWS:  
 

7. Respondent has failed to comply with the Final Administrative Order dated July 16, 2025, 
and the property remains non-compliant. Respondent shall be assessed a fine of $250 per 
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day from September 16, 2025, until the property comes into compliance. Respondent will 
also be assessed $330.00 for the reasonable administrative costs of the City, as well as all 
costs associated with the recording of any necessary liens. 

 
8. Respondent is responsible for notifying the City when the property comes into compliance. 

 
9. Should Respondent be found to be in violation of the same provision within five (5) years 

of the date of this order, it may be considered a repeat violation and Respondent may be 
subject to a fine of up to $500 per day for each day the violation exists. 
 

10. Pursuant to Section 22-279(a) of the City’s Code of Ordinances, Respondent may request 
a hearing to challenge the fine amount within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order. 

 
Order entered on October 10, 2025. 

         
       _________________________ 
       Erica F. Augello, Esq., BCS 
       Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this Order was sent via email to Respondent at svignery@ameritechmail.com and 
sent via US Mail to Respondent at 24701 US Hwy 19 N, Ste. 102, Clearwater, FL 33763 on 
October 10, 2025. 
 
 

APPEALS 
 

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order 
issued by the Special Magistrate to the circuit court. The appeal will not be a hearing de novo but 
shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal 
shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the order that is being appealed. The person 
or entity filing the appeal shall be responsible for submitting the record of proceedings including 
a verbatim transcript of the hearing. Section 162.11 and Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes. 
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